International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 5, October 2023, pp. 5727~5736
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i5.pp5727-5736      5727
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
A multi-microcontroller-based hardware for deploying Tiny
machine learning model
Van-Khanh Nguyen1, Vy-Khang Tran1, Hai Pham1,2, Van-Muot Nguyen1, Hoang-Dung Nguyen1,
Chi-Ngon Nguyen1

best accuracy of real-time inference (detect the live audio samples recorded directly by MCU) is 83.7%. In
future work, our hardware platform can be utilized to directly implement artificial intelligence to IoT devices
without computation tasks on the computer or cloud server.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors would like to thank Mr. Van-Tung Hoang, lecturer at Bac Lieu Vocational College, who
carried out the data acquisition and shared the audio data set to help us complete this study.
REFERENCES
[1] N. N. Alajlan and D. M. Ibrahim, “TinyML: Enabling of inference deep learning models on ultra-low-power IoT edge devices for
AI applications,” Micromachines, vol. 13, no. 6, May 2022, doi: 10.3390/mi13060851.
[2] N. Schizas, A. Karras, C. Karras, and S. Sioutas, “TinyML for ultra-low power AI and large scale IoT deployments: A systematic
review,” Future Internet, vol. 14, no. 12, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.3390/fi14120363.
[3] P. P. Ray, “A review on TinyML: State-of-the-art and prospects,” Journal of King Saud University-Computer and Information
Sciences, vol. 34, no. 4, pp. 1595–1623, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.jksuci.2021.11.019.
[4] R. Mohandas, M. Bhattacharya, M. Penica, K. Van Camp, and M. J. Hayes, “On the use of deep learning enabled face mask detection
for access/egress control using TensorFlow Lite based edge deployment on a Raspberry Pi,” in 2021 32nd Irish Signals and Systems
Conference (ISSC), Jun. 2021, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ISSC52156.2021.9467841.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708
A multi-microcontroller-based hardware for deploying Tiny machine learning model (Van-Khanh Nguyen)
5735
[5] P. Sertic, A. Alahmar, T. Akilan, M. Javorac, and Y. Gupta, “Intelligent real-time face-mask detection system with hardware
acceleration for COVID-19 mitigation,” Healthcare, vol. 10, no. 5, May 2022, doi: 10.3390/healthcare10050873.
[6] S. Ryu and S.-C. Kim, “Embedded identification of surface based on multirate sensor fusion with deep neural network,” IEEE
Embedded Systems Letters, vol. 13, no. 2, pp. 49–52, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LES.2020.2996758.
[7] TensorFlow, “Deploy machine learning models on mobile and edge devices.” TensorFlow, https://www.tensorflow.org/lite
(accessed Dec. 15, 2022).
[8] M. Hussein, Y. S. Mohammed, A. I. Galal, E. Abd-Elrahman, and M. Zorkany, “Smart cognitive IoT devices using multi-layer
perception neural network on limited microcontroller,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 14, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22145106.
[9] I. Choi and H. Kim, “Reducing energy consumption and health hazards of electric liquid mosquito repellents through TinyML,”
Sensors, vol. 22, no. 17, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22176421.
[10] M. de Prado, M. Rusci, A. Capotondi, R. Donze, L. Benini, and N. Pazos, “Robustifying the deployment of tinyML models for
autonomous mini-vehicles,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 4, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21041339.
[11] J. Kwon and D. Park, “Hardware/software co-design for TinyML voice-recognition application on resource frugal edge devices,”
Applied Sciences, vol. 11, no. 22, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.3390/app112211073.
[12] K. Kopparapu and E. Lin, “TinyFedTL: Federated transfer learning on tiny devices,” Prepr. arXiv.2110.01107, Oct. 2021.
[13] B. Sudharsan, J. G. Breslin, and M. I. Ali, “ML-MCU: A framework to train ML classifiers on MCU-based IoT edge devices,”
IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 9, no. 16, pp. 15007–15017, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2021.3098166.
[14] B. Sudharsan, P. Yadav, J. G. Breslin, and M. Intizar Ali, “Train++: An incremental ML model training algorithm to create self-
learning IoT devices,” in 2021 IEEE SmartWorld, Ubiquitous Intelligence and Computing, Advanced and Trusted Computing,
Scalable Computing and Communications, Internet of People and Smart City Innovation
(SmartWorld/SCALCOM/UIC/ATC/IOP/SCI), Oct. 2021, pp. 97–106, doi: 10.1109/SWC50871.2021.00023.
[15] B. Sudharsan, J. G. Breslin, and M. Intizar Ali, “Globe2Train: A framework for distributed ML model training using IoT devices
across the globe,” in 2021 IEEE SmartWorld, Ubiquitous Intelligence and Computing, Advanced and Trusted Computing, Scalable
Computing and Communications, Internet of People and Smart City Innovation (SmartWorld/SCALCOM/UIC/ATC/IOP/SCI), Oct.
2021, pp. 107–114, doi: 10.1109/SWC50871.2021.00024.
[16] E. Lamie, Real-time embedded multithreading using ThreadX. CRC Press, 2019.
[17] R. V Aroca and G. Caurin, “A real time operating systems (RTOS) comparison,” WSO-Workshop de Sistemas Operacionais, no.
12, pp. 2441–2452, 2009.
[18] R. Barry, “Mastering the freertos real time kernel,” Real Time Engineers Ltd, 2016.